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PARK CITY PLANNING DEPARTMENT ADMINISTRATIVE PUBLIC HEARING MEETING
SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH
May 4, 2023

REGULAR AGENDA - 12:00 PM

1061 Lowell Avenue - Historic District Design Review - The Applicant Seeks
to Construct a New Duplex in the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) District. PL-22-
05444

(A) Public Hearing; (B) Action

1061 Lowell Ave HDDR Staff Report

Exhibit A: 1061 Lowell Avenue Final Action Letter

Exhibit C: Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat

Exhibit B: Proposed Plans

Exhibit D: 1980s LMC HR-1 District

Exhibit E: 1983 Building Permit

Exhibit F: Party Wall Agreement

Exhibit G: Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants

1063 Lowell Avenue - Historic District Design Review - The Applicant Seeks
to Construct a New Duplex in the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) District. PL-22-
05445

(A) Public Hearing; (B) Action

1063 Lowell Avenue HDDR Staff Report

Exhibit A: 1063 Lowell Avenue Final Action Letter

Exhibit B: Proposed Plans

Exhibit C: Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat

Exhibit D: 1980s LMC HR-1 District

Exhibit E: 1983 Building Permit

Exhibit F: Party Wall Agreement

Exhibit G: Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants

Pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act, individuals needing special accommodations during the
meeting should notify the Planning Department at 435-615-5060 or planning@parkcity.org at least 24
hours prior to the meeting.

*Parking is available at no charge for Council meeting attendees who park in the China Bridge
parking structure.
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Planning Department

Staff Report m
Subject: 1061 Lowell Avenue

Application: PL-22-05444 '881
Author: Caitlyn Tubbs, Sr. Planner 1

Date: May 4, 2023

Type of Item: Historic District Design Review

Recommendation

(I) Review the Historic District Design Review application for a new Duplex in the HR-1
District; (II) conduct a public hearing; and (IIl) consider approving the Historic District
Design Review subject to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of
Approval listed in the Draft Final Action Letter (Exhibit A).

Description
Applicant: Chimso Onwuegbu
Location: 1061 Lowell Avenue
Zoning District: Historic Residential 1 (HR-1)
Adjacent Land Uses: Residential, Open Space
Reason for Review: In accordance with LMC § 15-1-8 the Planning Director
reviews Historic District Design Reviews for new
construction.
COA Condition of Approval
CUP Conditional Use Permit
HDDG Historic District Design Guidelines
HDDR Historic District Design Review
HR-1 Historic Residential -1
LMC Land Management Code
PCMC Park City Municipal Corporation

Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1.

Summary

The Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Duplex that is built across a property line
and construct a new Duplex on each of the two Lots in the Northstar Subdivision — Lot 1
Amended. Duplexes are a Conditional Use in the Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning
District (LMC 8 15-2.2-2). On March 22, 2023 the Planning Commission unanimously
approved a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the creation of a Duplex at the Site (Staff
Report, Minutes). The Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review (HDDR)
Application because the Site is located in the HR-1 Zoning District and new construction
requires design review.

Background


https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-1-8_Review_Procedure_Under_The_Code
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-15-1_Definitions
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-2_Uses
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1845929/1061_Lowell_Ave_Staff_Report_Final.pdf
https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/1845929/1061_Lowell_Ave_Staff_Report_Final.pdf
https://parkcity.granicus.com/DocumentViewer.php?file=parkcity_9822d3759ee8ade781b56a5ffce379b2.pdf&view=1

1061 and 1063 Lowell Avenue are Lots 1A and 1B in the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1
Amended (see Exhibit C). The 1980s LMC permitted a Two-Unit Dwelling as an Allowed
Use in the HR-1 Zoning District (Exhibit D). In 1983, the City issued a building permit for
a Duplex on Lot 1 in the Northstar Subdivision (Exhibit E). In 1985, a party wall
agreement for the shared wall of the Duplex was recorded with Summit County (Exhibit
F).

At some point, a deed was recorded with Summit County to bifurcate the originally-
platted lot along the shared wall of the Duplex. Additionally, the Northstar Homeowners
Association recorded a Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants to remove Lot 1
from the Northstar Homeowners Association (Exhibit G) on January 14, 2010. The
Planning Commission reviewed a Plat Amendment to amend the original subdivision to
create Lots 1A and 1B on September 22, 2021 and forwarded a positive
recommendation to City Council (Staff Report, Minutes). On October 28, 2021 the City
Council approved the plat amendment (Staff Report, Minutes) through Ordinance 2021-
42.

On October 28, 2023, the Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review Pre-
application. The proposal was discussed with the Design Review Team on November
30, 2022, January 4, 2023, and January 25, 2023. The Applicant submitted a Historic
District Design Review application on March 13, 2023, and Conditional Use Permit
application on December 27, 2022, for 1061 Lowell Avenue and 1063 Lowell Avenue.

On March 22, 2023, the Planning Commission unanimously approved the Conditional
Use Permits for 1061 and 1063 Lowell Avenue (Staff Report, Minutes).

Analysis

The Planning Director has the authority to review and issue decisions on Historic District
Design Review applications per LMC § 15-1-8. Staff has outlined the standards and
requirements set forth by the LMC for the Planning Director’s review in the following
tables:

() The proposed Duplex complies with the requirements of the HR-1 Zoning
District

LMC Chapter 15-2.2 outlines the adopted requirements for the HR-1 Zoning District.
The following table provides an analysis of the project’s compliance with these
standards:

Requirement Analysis of Proposal

Lot Size: Complies — The lot is 9,742 square feet in size.
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3,750 square feet (Duplex)

Lot Width:

25 feet measured 15 feet
back from Front Lot Line

Complies — The lot is 67.89 feet in width.

Building Footprint:

2,818 square feet

Complies — The proposed building footprint is 2,815
square feet.

Front and Rear Setbacks:

15 feet each, totaling 30 feet

Complies — The proposed front setback is
approximately 31 feet, and the proposed rear
setback is approximately 29 feet.

Side Setbacks:

5 feet minimum, totaling 18
feet

Complies — The proposed side setback is 5 feet on
the northern side and 13 feet on the southern side.
There are chimneys and roof overhangs on each
side which project less than 2 feet into the side
setbacks, as permitted by LMC 8§ 15-2.2-3(J).

(I) The proposed Duplex complies with the height requirements set forth in the

HR-1 District (LMC § 15-2.2-5).

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Building Height:

27 feet from Existing Grade,
Final Grade must be within 4
feet of Existing Grade;

35 feet from the lowest finish
floor plane to the point of the
highest wall top plate;

A 10 foot minimum horizontal
step in the downhill fagcade;

Roof pitch shall be between
7:12 and 12:12 pitch

Complies — The proposed Structure is 27 feet from
Existing Grade and measures 32 feet from the lowest
finished floor plane to the top of the highest wall
plate. The roof pitch ranges between 8:12 and 12:12.
The Applicant has provided a 12-foot horizontal step
in the downhill fagcade.

(1) The proposed Duplex complies with the Off-Street Parking requirements set

forth in LMC 8 15-3-6.



https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-3_Lot_And_Site_Requirements
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-2.2-5_Building_Height
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-3-6_Parking_Ratio_Requirements_For_Specific_Land_Use_Categories

LMC § 15-3-6 sets the requirements for Off-Street parking for Single-Family Dwellings
(SFDs) and Duplexes. All new SFDs and Duplexes are required to meet these
standards and provide at least the minimum number of parking spaces listed.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Off-Street Parking Required:
Duplexes require 2 spaces
per unit, 4 total

Complies — Each unit has provided one parking
space within a single car attached garage and
another on the driveway leading to the garage. The
proposed garages have an interior dimension of 17
feet by 23 feet and 17 feet by 24 feet. The parking
spaces proposed on the driveways are located
outside of the required Front Yard Setbacks.

(IV) The proposed Duplex complies with the Design Guidelines for New
Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts.

LMC 8§815-13-8 sets the requirements for New Residential Infill Construction in Historic
Districts. All new infill construction must abide by these standards.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Site Design
a. Building Setback and | Complies — The proposed Duplex is compliant with
Orientation the required setbacks of the underlying HR-1 District.

The proposed Structure is oriented toward Lowell
Avenue, like the neighboring structures.

b. Topography and
Grading

Complies — There is a large retaining wall already
constructed on the property behind the existing
Duplex. This retaining wall will remain in place and
will not be expanded or altered. The proposed
Duplex steps up to the rear of the property as the
slope of the Site increases.

c. Landscaping and
Vegetation

Complies with Conditions of Approval 7 & 8 - The
landscaping plan provided with the HDDR submittal
(sheet L-1) states a finalized landscape and outdoor
lighting plan will be provided to PCMC at the time of
a four-way inspection during the building permit
process. Staff recommends a Condition of Approval
that the Applicant provide a narrative detailing the
species and caliper sizes of all mature vegetation on
Site and outlining how any mature vegetation
removed will be replaced on Site at the time of
building permit submittal.

4
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Additionally, Staff recommends a Condition of
Approval that the finalized landscaping plan shall
comply with LMC 8 15-5-5(N) and all outdoor lighting
shall comply with LMC § 15-5-5(J).

d. Retaining Walls

Complies — There is an existing retaining wall on the
site behind the existing Duplex Structure. The
existing retaining wall will remain on the site and the
Applicant has proposed the cladding of the wall in
the same stone used on the foundation of the new
Structure. No additional retaining walls are proposed
as part of this application.

e. Fences

Not Applicable — No fencing is proposed with this
application.

f. Paths, Steps,
Handrails, & Railings
(Not Associated with
Porches)

Not Applicable — No paths, steps, handrails, or rails
are proposed beyond the handrails utilized on the
front entry porch.

g. Gazebos, Pergolas,
and other Shade
Structures

Not Applicable — The Applicant has not proposed
the construction or installation of any gazebos,
pergolas, or other shade structures with this
application.

h. Parking Areas &
Driveways

Complies — The proposed Duplex provides two
single-car garages; one for each unit. The building
Site is set far back from the Lowell Avenue public
right-of-way and is at a much higher grade than the
asphalt on Lowell Avenue. The proposed Site of the
garages is removed from visibility from the public
right-of-way and is further disguised by the
Applicant’s use of vertical wood siding on the garage
doors to match the siding on that section of the
Structure.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Primary Structures

a. Mass, Scale & Height

Complies — The proposed Duplex Structure is
comparable in mass and scale with the existing
Duplex Structure. The proposed architectural style is
similar to that found in the surrounding neighborhood
on non-historic Structures. The proposed Structure is
modulated by multiple roof forms and is set far back
from the Lowell Avenue public right-of-way.

b. Foundation

Complies — While portions of the first floor exterior
walls are visible at the front of the proposed
Structure, the foundation is entirely buried below

5
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grade.

c. Doors

Complies — The primary entrance of both units is
clearly defined by the presence of a front porch and
projecting roof over the entry doors. The doors on
the primary facade are evenly spaced across the
width of the Structure and are compatible in size and
scale with those seen in the Historic District. The
Applicant has proposed the installation of custom-
made wooden doors for each unit.

d. Windows

Complies — The windows proposed on this Structure
comply with the “2:1 rule” and the amount of glazing
proposed is proportionate to that seen on historic
Structures in the character area. The proposed
windows are aluminum-clad wood, which is listed as
a recommended material under LMC 8§ 15-13-
8(B)(2)(d).

e. Roofs

Complies with Condition of Approval 12 — The
proposed roof forms included in the proposed design
are pitched gable and shed roofs. These roof forms
are common in the Historic District and are
recognized as compatible with the historic character
of the Area. The Applicant has proposed the use of
standing seam metal roofing. Roof colors are
required by LMC 8§ 15-13-8(B)(2)(e)(6) to be neutral
and muted with a non-reflective finish. Staff
recommends a Condition of Approval that the
standing seam metal roofing installed will be neutral
and muted in color with a non-reflective finish.

f. Dormers

Not Applicable — There are no dormers proposed as
part of this design.

g. Gutters and
Downspouts

Complies with Condition of Approval 9 - The
proposed roof is finished with a drip edge and no
gutters or downspouts are proposed at this time.
Staff recommends a Condition of Approval that if the
owner chooses to install gutters and/or downspouts
in the future they must be located away from
architectural features and shall be visually minimized
when viewed from the primary public right-of-way per
LMC § 15-13-8(B)(2)(q).

h. Chimneys and
Stovepipes

Not Applicable — No chimneys or stovepipes have
been proposed with this application.

i. Porches

Complies — The entry porches for each unit of the
Duplex are located at the frontmost plane of the
Structure. A staircase leading from grade to the
shared covered porch clearly identifies the entry
locations. The proposed porch utilizes the same

6
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simple, unornamented design of the rest of the
Structure and utilize a staircase to access the right-
of-way similarly to other historic Structures in the
surrounding character area.

J. Architectural Features

Complies — The proposed Structure has minimal
architectural decoration. The Structure has a simple
design with common building elements and forms.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Mechanical and Utility
Systems and Service
Equipment

Complies with Condition of Approval 10 - Final
locations of mechanical equipment (e.g. hot tubs, air
conditioner condensers, etc.) have not yet been
determined. Staff recommends a Condition of
Approval that any mechanical equipment comply with
the requirements set forth in LMC § 15-13-8(B)(3).
Mechanical equipment must be located in the rear of
the property or rear 50% of the secondary facade.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Materials

Complies — The Applicant has proposed the use of
horizontal and vertical wood lap siding with accents
of stone at the foundation and retaining wall at the
rear of the property. Wooden siding is very common
in the Historic District and is recognized as a material
compatible with the historic character of the area.
The Applicant has proposed the use of a standing
seam metal roofing material for the various roof
forms which is also considered a compatible material
in the Historic District.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Paint and Color

Complies with Condition of Approval 11 - The
Applicant has not proposed any colors for the
materials. Paint color is not regulated by LMC §15-
13-8, however, materials that are traditionally painted
are required to have an opaque rather than
transparent finish. Staff recommends a Condition of
Approval 11 that the wooden siding shall be painted
or stained to be fully opaque.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

7
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Garages

Complies — The proposed garages are attached to
the Duplex Structure in the first floor and are single-
car width garages. They are clad in a vertical wood
siding to minimize the visual impact from the front of
the Duplex.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Decks

Complies — A deck is proposed at the rear of each
of the Duplex units. The proposed decks extend from
the Structure to the existing retaining wall and are
removed from the edges of the Structure to minimize
their visibility from the side or oblique views of the
property. The decks are located on a tertiary fagcade
as recommended by LMC 815-13-8(B)(7).

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Balcony and Roof Decks

Complies - The northmost unit (shown in the
proposed plans as Unit A) includes a small balcony
off to the side of the entry door. This balcony is
recessed underneath the entry porch roof and is
visually minimized from the public right-of-way as
required by LMC 815-13-8(B)(8).

Two additional balconies are proposed at the top
floor of the Structure on the front facade. These
balconies have also been disguised from view from
the public right-of-way by the use of the vertical and
horizontal wooden siding utilized on the remainder of
the Structure.

(V) The Development Review Committee Reviewed the Application.?

The Development Review Committee discussed this development on December 6,
2022, and no concerns were raised.

Department Review

The Planning Department reviewed this report.

1 The Development Review Committee meets the first and third Tuesday of each month to review and
provide comments on Planning Applications, including review by the Building Department, Engineering
Department, Sustainability Department, Transportation Planning Department, Code Enforcement, the City
Attorney’s Office, Local Utilities including Rocky Mountain Power and Dominion Energy, the Park City Fire
District, Public Works, Public Utilities, and the Snyderville Basin Water Reclamation District (SBWRD).

8



https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts
https://parkcity.municipalcodeonline.com/book?type=ordinances#name=15-13-8_Design_Guidelines_For_New_Residential_Infill_Construction_In_Historic_Districts

Notice

Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website and
posted notice to the property on April 19, 2023. Staff mailed courtesy notice to property
owners within 100 feet on April 19, 2023. The Park Record published notice on April 19,
2023.2

Public Input
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.

Alternatives
e The Planning Director may approve the Historic District Design Review;
e The Planning Director may deny the Historic District Design Review and direct
staff to make Findings for the denial; or
e The Planning Director may request additional information and continue the
discussion to a date certain/uncertain.

Exhibits

Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter

Exhibit B: Proposed Plans

Exhibit C: Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat
Exhibit D: 1980s Land Management Code — HR-1 District
Exhibit E: 1983 Building Permit

Exhibit F: Party Wall Agreement

Exhibit G: Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants

2LMC §15-1-21
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Lowell Project, LLC

1675 Soniat St.

New Orleans, LA 20115
(504)-301-4440
stacyhead08@yahoo.com

CC: Chimso Onwuegbu
(801)-712-4078
chimso@be-wow.com

NOTICE OF PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION

Description

Address: 1061 Lowell Avenue

Zoning District: Historic Residential 1 (HR-1)

Application: Historic District Design Review (HDDR)
Project Number: PL-22-05444

Action: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (See Below)

Date of Final Action:  May 4, 2023

Project Summary: Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Duplex and construct
two new Duplexes, one at 1061 Lowell Avenue and another at
1063 Lowell Avenue. 1061 Lowell Avenue is located in the
HR-1 District and is subject to HDDR review.

Action Taken

On May 4, 2023, the Planning Director conducted a public hearing and approved the
1061 Lowell Avenue Historic District Design Review according to the following findings

of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.

Findings of Fact

1. The Property is located at 1061 Lowell Avenue and is also known as Lot 1B of

the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat.
2. Lot 1B is 9,742 square feet in size.

11
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The Property is located within the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) Zoning District.

4. On July 19, 1977, the Declaration of Protective Covenants for the Northstar
Subdivision was recorded.

5. The 1980’s Land Management Code permitted a Two-Unit Dwelling as an
Allowed Use in the HR-1 District.

6. In 1983 the City issued a building permit for a Duplex on Lot 1 of the Northstar
Subdivision.

7. In 1985 a Party Wall Agreement for the shared wall of the Duplex was recorded
with Summit County.

8. At some point a deed was recorded with Summit County to bifurcate the
originally platted lot along the shared wall of the Duplex.

9. On February 2, 2010 the Northstar Homeowners Association recorded a Notice
of Removal of Protective Covenants to remove Lot 1 from the Northstar
Homeowners Association.

10.0n August 19, 2021 the City received a complete application for the Northstar
Subdivision — Lot 1 Amended Plat amendment.

11.The Planning Commission reviewed a Plat Amendment Application to formally
create Lots 1A and 1B on September 22, 2021 and forwarded a positive
recommendation to City Council.

12.The City Council reviewed the Plat Amendment Application on October 28, 2021
and approved the amendment by Ordinance 2021-42.

13. On December 21, 2022, the City received a Conditional Use Permit application
for the construction of a new Duplex on 1061 Lowell Avenue.

14.A Duplex is a Conditional Use in the HR-1 Zoning District for lots with a minimum
area of 3,750 square feet.

15.0n March 22, 2023 the Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use
Permit application, held a public hearing, and approved a Conditional Use Permit
to establish a new Duplex at 1061 Lowell Avenue.

16.Currently, Lot 1B contains a legal non-complying Duplex Structure which is
bifurcated by the Lot Line between Lot 1B and Lot 1A of the Northstar
Subdivision — Lot 1 Amended Plat.

17.The current Duplex would be described as a non-complying structure, which is

defined in LMC 815-15-1.172 as “A Structure that 1) legally existed before its

current zoning designation; and 2) because of subsequent zoning changes, does
not conform to the zoning regulation’s Setback, Height restrictions, or other
regulations that govern the Structure.”

12
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18.Existing on the Lot is a fifteen foot (15’) non-exclusive Access easement to
access Lot 1A, Lot 2, and parts of Lot 3 of the Northstar Subdivision.

19. The maximum building footprint allowed on the Lot is 2,818 square feet. The
proposed building has a footprint of 2,815 square feet.

20.The HR-1 Zoning District’s required Front and Rear Setbacks are 15 feet each,
totaling a minimum of 30 feet. The proposed Front Setback is approximately 31
feet from the property line and the proposed Rear Setback is approximately 29
feet from the rear property line.

21.The HR-1 Zoning District’s required Side Setback is a minimum of 5 feet, totaling
a minimum of 18 feet. The proposed northern Side Setback is 5 feet, and the
proposed southern Side Setback is 13 feet.

22.The HR-1 Zoning District’'s maximum Building Height is 27 feet. The HR-1 Zoning
District requires a maximum height of 35 feet from the lowest finish floor plane to
the top of the highest wall plate. The proposed Structure is 27 feet in height and
is 35 feet from the lowest finish floor plane to the top of the highest wall plate.

23.The proposed Structure complies with the underlying requirements of the HR-1
Zoning District.

24.0n April 19, 2023 City staff provided a public hearing notice to all property
owners within 300 feet of the proposed HDDR and posted a sign to the subject
property.

25.0n April 19, 2023 City staff published a public hearing notice to the City website
and to the Utah Public Notice website.

Conclusions of Law
1. The proposal complies with the LMC requirements pursuant to LMC Chapter 15-

2.2 Historic Residential 1 (HR-1) District.
2. The proposal complies with the criteria for the Design Guidelines for New
Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts outlined in LMC §15-13-8.

Conditions of Approval
1. Final building plans and construction details shall be the same as the plans

approved May 4, 2023 by the Planning Department. Any changes, modifications,
or deviations from the approved design that have not been approved in advance
by the Planning and Building Departments may result in a stop work order.

2. If the Applicant does not obtain a complete building permit within one ear of the
date of this approval, this HDDR approval will expire unless the Applicant

13
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submits a written extension request to the Planning Department prior to the
expiration date and the Planning Department approves an extension.

3. The Applicant is responsible for notifying the Planning Department prior to
making any changes to the approved plans.

4. Any changes, modifications, or deviations from the approved scope of work shall
be submitted in writing for review and approval/denial in accordance with the
applicable standards by the Planning Director or designee prior to construction.

5. The property is located outside of the Park City Landscaping and Maintenance of
Soil Cover Ordinance (Soils Ordinance) and therefore not regulated by the City
for mine-related impacts. If the property owner does encounter mine waste or
mine waste impacted soils they must handle the material in accordance with
State and Federal Law.

6. All Conditions of Approval from the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Plat Amendment
(listed in Ordinance 2021-42) and the Conditional Use Permit (PL-22-05491)
shall also apply.

7. The Applicant shall provide an analysis detailing the species and caliper of
existing mature vegetation on the subject property and outline how any mature
vegetation removed from the Site will be replaced.

8. A finalized landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Planning Department for
review and approval or denial in accordance with LMC §15-5-5(N) with the
submittal of the building permit application. All outdoor lighting shall also be
noted on the plan and comply with LMC §15-5-5(J).

9. All gutters and/or downspouts shall be located away from architectural features
and visually minimized when viewed from the public right-of-way per LMC 815-
13-8(B)(2)(9)-

10. Any mechanical equipment (e.g. hot tubs, air conditioner condensers, etc.) shall
comply with the requirements set forth in LMC §15-13-8(B)(3).

11. Any exterior wood shall have an opaque rather than transparent finish. When
possible, low-VOC (volatile organic compound) paints and finishes shall be used.
Rustic, unfinished wood is inappropriate.

12.The standing seam metal roofing shall be muted and neutral in color and shall
have a non-reflective finish.

13. Any areas disturbed during construction surrounding the proposed work shall be
brought back to its original state.

14. Construction shall not impact surrounding Historic Structures.

15.Vinyl or aluminum doors and windows are prohibited.

14
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Planning Department

If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call (435)-
615-5063 or email caitlyn.tubbs@parkcity.org.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Milliken, Planning Director

CC: Caitlyn Tubbs, Senior Historic Preservation Planner
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NOTES

1. BUILDING FOOTPRINT FOR EACH LOT IS 2,818 SQUARE FEET.

2, ONE SIDE OF THE DUPLEX CANNOT BE DEMOLISHED WITHOUT THE OTHER. IF DEVELOPMENT IS
PROPOSED, BOTH LOTS REQUIRE AGREEMENT REGARDING CONCURRENT DEMOLITION.

3. THIS PROPERTY LIES WITHIN FLOOD ZONE X, UNDER TITLE 49043C0919D, WITH AN EFFECTIVE
DATE OF MARCH 23, 2021.

4. THE EASEMENT (ENTRY #24421, SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE) GIVES A DESCRIPTION
THAT BLANKETS PARCELS 1A AND 1B AND INCLUDES THE ACCESS EASEMENT AS REFLECTED ON

THIS PLAT.

5. THE NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION PLAT IS AFFECTED BY A ROCKY MOUNTAIN POWER EASEMENT
(ENTRY #00784871, SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE) BUT DOES NOT AFFECT LOT 1.

6. THIS PLAT AMENDMENT IS SUBJECT TO THE CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL IN ORDINANCE 2021-42.

FOUND
BRASS CAP
CENTERLINE
MONUMENT
EMPIRE AVE AND 9TH ST

PARK CITY COUNCI. APPROVAL PUBLIC SAFETY ANSWERING POINT APPROVAL

APPROVED AND ACCEPTED BY THE PARK CITY

APPROVEDP AND ACCEPTED THIS ZS-H\ DAY OF
COUNCIL THIS _28 DAY OF _OCTOBER , 2021. A.D. ,2022. AD.

\ e ———

) SUMMI/ZOUNTY Gis COORDINATOR

S54° 17' 08"W 143.50'

FOUND REBAR/CAP

KINGS CROWN RE-SUBDIVISION
FIRST AMENDED
(ENTRY NO. 01141429)

LOT 32 OPEN BPACE

FOUND REBAR/CAP

@)

"EPIC ENGINEERING" (TYP.)
N35° 42' 52'W 135.78 v
=5 O —— o~ LS173736 R. PHOL
FOUND REBAR/CAP
" $173736 R. PHOL"
NORTH STAR SUBDIVISION
(ENTRY NO. 138365)
LOT 1 g
3 BARBARA'S SUBDIVISION PLAT
w ol AMENDMENT
e} _ (o)) A 2" % N & F4 3 TAg S Al ]
LOT 1B g 8 LOT 1A ﬁ. y_] KQN}MF%? N{j JE{}»@’G‘& g
9742 SQ. FT. :" %) 9742 SQ. FT. - % LOT 2
0.22 ACRES S A 0.22 ACRES i~
Z h ol
3
1061 LOWELL AVENUE 1063 LOWELL AVENUE 9
S
Z 3
W
=« &
298 =z
W& Uy
Q s
7 i o
8= 28
OO0 W o
<C > (7)] \cg
o ofe)
Yo}
w <>
~~~~~~~~~~~~ o x
~~~~~~~~~~~~~~ 2=
~~~~~~~~~~~ w
FOUND REBARICAP T T e e e ] POINT OF BEGINNING
“EPIC ENGINEERING" (TYP.) SET REBAR & 'EPIC FOUND REBAR/CAP
67 80 ENGINEERING" CAP (TYP.) " S173736 R. PHOL"
. 67.89"
S35° 42' 52'E 135.78' =
s
LOWELL AVENUE S35° 42' 52"E N
- - (PUBLIC USE AVENUE) g = >
o I M VENUE) -t - — - - o 2
3 |S <
G B
& &
ﬁ> ﬁ%‘ )
]l =
BASIS OF BEARING
o | K L L T £ o o o o *__%__N_@iéﬂtwq
EMPIRE AVENUE 14.88'
FOUND
BRASS CAP
1 — CENTERLINE
MONUMENT
EMPIRE AVE AND 11TH ST
Address Table
Lot # Address
1A 1063 LOWELL AVENUE
1B 1061 LOWELL AVENUE
.
PARK CITY ENGINEER [ SNYDERVILLE BASIN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT ) CERTIFICATE OF ATTEST ' SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER ‘

PARK CITY PLANNING COMMISSION APPROVAL AS TO FORM
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?Cﬂwmf . 2022. AD.

CITY ATTORNEY

RECOMMENDED BY THE PARK CITY PLANNING
COMMISSION ON THIS _22 DAY OF _ SEPTEMBER
2021. AD.

| FIND THIS PLAT TO BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
INFORMATION ON FILE IN MY OFFICE THIS (
DAY OF , 2022, AD.

10 S Moo

ENGINEER

REVIEWED FOR CONFORMANCE TO SNYDERVILLE
BASIN WATER RECLAMATION DISTRICT STANDARDS

ON THIS 7™ DAY OF :D,ﬂ,,ma, , 2022,
AD. .

| CERTIFY THIS PLAT WAS APPROVED BY THE PARK CITY
COUNCIL THIS 2¥ DAY OF _&, , 2024 AD.

ALY,
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TIME: ENTRY#
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REQUEST OF
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NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION - LOT 1 AMENDED

LOCATED IN THE:
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHWEST QUARTER OF SECTION 186,
TOWNSHIP 2 SOUTH, RANGE 4 EAST
SALT LAKE BASE AND MERIDIAN,
PARK CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH

OWNER'S DEDICATION AND CONSENT TO RECORD

KNOWN ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS THAT WE THE UNDERSIGNED OWNER(S) OF THE TRACT OF
LAND SHOWN AND DESCRIBED ON THIS SUBDIVISION PLAT, HAVE CAUSED THE SAME TO BE
SUBDIVIDED INTO LOTS, STREETS AND EASEMENTS TO BE HEREAFTER KNOWN AS NORTHSTAR
SUBDIVISION - LOT 1 AMENDED, AND DO HEREBY DEDICATE FOR THE PERPETUAL USE OF THE PUBLIC
ALL ROADS AND OTHER AREAS. THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS ALSO HEREBY CONVEY AND OTHER
EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT TO THE PARTIES INDICATED AND FOR THE PURPOSE SHOWN

HEREON SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AS INTENDED FOR PUBLIC USE.

s }4 .

AS WITNESS THEREOF, | HAVE HEREUNTO SET MY HAND THIS { ‘Y DAYOF T.{:gg“) . ,2022.
LOWELL PROJECT, LLC, A LOUISIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

Jroo s /
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ON THIS _| DAY OF Q¥ {\y'is , 2022, STACY HEAD PERSONALLY APPEARED BEFORE

ME,

WHOSE IDENTITY IS PERSONALLY I_(NpWN TO ME OR PROVEN ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY

EVIDENCE, AND WHO BY ME DULY SWORN/AFFIRMED, DID SAY THAT SHE IS THE _¢ !¢}y pey

(TITLE OR OFFICE) OF LOWELL PROJECT, LLC, A LOUISIANA LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY AND THAT
SAID DOCUMENT WAS SIGNED BY HER ON BEHALF OF SAID LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY BY

AUTHORITY OF ITS OPERATING AGREEMENT OR RESOLUTION OF ITS MEMBERS, AND

SHE

ACKNOWLEDGED TO ME THAT SHE EXECUTED THE ABOVE OWNER'S DEDICATION AND CONSENT TO

RECORD.
P /i 0 ./ - 1

( 4 ' Y/ 7 "
e Spfr (HAVEETL )
“NOTARY PUBLIC T

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

ALL OF LOT 1, NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION (ENTRY NO. 138365) ON FILE IN THE SUMMIT COUNTY
RECORDER'S OFFICE.

NARRATIVE

THE PURPOSE OF THIS PLAT IS TO SUBDIVIDE LOT 1 OF NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION (ENTRY NO. 138365,

SUMMIT COUNTY RECORDER'S OFFICE) INTO TWO (2) RESIDENTIAL LOTS.

THIS SUBDIVISION BOUNDARY HONORS SAID NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION AS WELL AS A 2016 RECORD OF

SURVEY FILED BY EPIC ENGINEERING (ENTRY #S-8642, SUMMIT COUNTY SURVEYORS OFFICE).

TWO BRASS CAP MONUMENTS FOUND IN THE INTERSECTIONS OF EMPIRE AVENUE & 11TH STREET AND
EMPIRE AVENUE & 9TH STREET WITH A BEARING OF NORTH 35°44'11" WEST 859.73 FEET WAS USED AS

THE BASIS OF BEARING FOR THIS SURVEY.

PROPERTY CORNERS WERE MONUMENTED AS DEPICTED ON THIS SURVEY.

SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATE

I, TRAVIS R. GOWER, DO HEREBY CERTIFY THAT | AM A PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYOR, AND
THAT | HOLD LICENSE NUMBER 6439364, AND HOLDS A LICENSE IN ACCORDANCE WITH TITLE 58,
CHAPTER 22, PROFESSIONAL ENGINEERS AND PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS LICENSING
ACT AS PRESCRIBED BY THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF UTAH. | FURTHER CERTIFY THAT BY THE
AUTHORITY OF THE OWNERS, | HAVE COMPLETED A SURVEY OF THE TRACT OF LAND SHOWN ON
THIS PLAT IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 17-23-17 AND HAVE VERIFIED ALL MEASUREMENTS
AS DESCRIBED HEREON, AND HAVE SUBDIVIDED SAID TRACT OF LAND INTO A SINGLE PARCEL
TOGETHER WITH EASEMENTS AS SHOWN ON THIS PLAT AND NAME SAID PLAT NORTHSTAR
SUBDIVISION - LOT 1 AMENDED, AND THAT THE SAME HAS BEEN CORRECTLY SURVEYED AND
MONUMENTED ON THE GROUND AS REPRESENTED ON THIS PLAT.

;;S R. GOWER

DATE
P.L.S. 6439364
LEGEND NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION - LOT 1 AMENDED
STREET MONUMENT (FOUND) @ 1061 AND 1063 LOWELL AVENUE
SE1/4NW1/4 SEC. 16, T.2S., R4E., SLB&M
MONUMENT LINE — = = PARK CITY, SUMMIT COUNTY, UTAH
PROPERTY LINE
/ ) — \( 1m=10 1) PROJECT# )
LOT LINE eplc 0==1 16SM1891.14
SET MONUMENT @ ENGINEERING DRAWN: DATE:
Went Vanoy, Utoh 841320 JF 01/03/2021
FOUND MONUMENT © (?1)9%5?5,“ .
Heigr gﬁ; umn°;4032 CHECKED: SHEET NO:
E (435)654-6600 ET-G w

NORTHSTAR SUBDIVISION LOT 1 AMENDED
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the concepts, ideas, drawings and specifications herein are an original unpublished work and the property of WOW Atelier, LLC and shall not be used on any other work. do not scale drawings. all conditions shall be verified on site, discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the architect before proceeding.
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1061 LOWELL AVE,
PARK CITY, UT 84060

PROJECT CONTACT INFORMATION

OWNER

ARCHITECT

Lowell Project, LLC.

1061 Lowell Ave

Park City, Utah 84060

telephone: 504.301.7770
Contact: Stacy Head

email: stacyhead08@yahoo.com

CIVIL ENGINEER

WOW atelier, LLC.

73 East 400 South

Salt Lake City, Utah 84111
telephone: 801.712.4078
Contact: Chimso Onwuegbu
email: chimso@be-wow.com

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER

MECHANICAL ENGINEER

Jarratt Engineering

8830 N. Upper Lando Lane
Park City, Utah 84098
telephone: 435.640.5683
Contact: Pete Jarraft

email: pjarrattkar@gmail.com

ELECTRICAL ENGINEER

DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR
SCHEMATICS BY ARCHITECT

LANDSCAPE ARCHITECT

DESIGN BUILD BY CONTRACTOR
SCHEMATICS BY ARCHITECT

INTERIOR DESIGNER

Land Solutions

PO Box 683175

Park City Ut 84068

telephon: 435 901 3716

contact: Pete Gillwald

email: peteg@landsolutionspc.biz

CONTRACTOR

OME

.

PROJECT VICINITY MAP

HDDR DRAWING INDEX

NO NAME
GI-000 HDDR COVER SHEET
GI-005 AREA PLANS
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the concepts, ideas, drawings and specifications herein are an original unpublished work and the property of WOW Atelier, LLC and shall not be used on any other work. do not scale drawings. all conditions shall be verified on site, discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the architect before proceeding.
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1061A AREA SUMMARY

AREA NAME AREA
1061A-DECK 81 SF
1061A-PATIO 252 SF

333 SF
106TA - GARAGE 446 SF
1061A - MUD 257 SF
1061A - ENTRY LEVEL 1,471 SF
1061A - LIVING LEVEL 1,373 SF

3,647 SF

1061B AREA SUMMARY

AREA NAME AREA
1061B-DECK 72 SF
1061B-DECK 65 SF
1061B-PATIO 332 SF

469 SF
1061B - GARAGE 476 SF
1061B - MUD 212 SF
1061B - ENTRY LEVEL 1,462 SF
1061B - LIVING LEVEL 1,390 SF

3,540 SF

0-GARAGE LEVEL AREA PLAN

SCALE: 1/8" =

‘II_OII
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1061A-PATIO
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2-LIVING LEVEL AREA PLAN
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INSULATION SCHEDULE
MIN REQUIRED INSULATION
AREA

MIN REQUIRED INSULATION (DEFER TO DRAWINGS AND DETAILS

WHERE VALUES IN EXCESS OF THOSE BELOW ARE SPECIFIED.)
EXTERIOR WALLS 2" CLOSED CELL SPRAY+ R19 BATTS
CEILINGS (ATTIC TO ATTIC) 4" CLOSED CELL + R30 BATTS
VAULTED CEILINGS 4" CLOSED CELL + R30 BATTS
EXPOSED UNDER FLOOR AREAS R30 CLOSED CELL SPRAY
RIM JOIST END CONDITIONS 3.5" CLOSED CELL SPRAY
PERIMTER FOUNDATION WALLS 2" RIGID INSULATION (MIN R10)
EXTERIOR WINDOWS DOUBLE GLAZED LOW E - U VALUE 0.32
EXTERIOR WINDOWS AND DOORS SHALL BE WEATHER STRIPPED ON ALL EDGES

**ALL FOOTINGS SHALL BE PLACED AT A MINIMUM FROST DEPTH OF 40"
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| TAPED J-BEAD AT TRANSITION. \ TAPED J-BEAD AT TRANSITION.
HYDRONIC HEATING TUBES AS OCCUR. SEE DECK DRAIN W/ ALIGN BASE WITH GWB | ALIGN BASE WITH GWB
MECHANICAL ]
SECONDARY DRAIN AT WP ! |
3" LIGHTWEIGHT CONCRETE TOPPING  — t :
: WALL PER PLAN : WALL PER PLAN
SLAB WITH FIBERMESH : > | > ‘
'é ’4 3-1/2" BATT INSULATION FRICTION FIT —— {5
- \ \ . / T “H e, BETWEEN STUDS. AT 2x6 WALL, STAPLE TO
- S o o e 0 A0) J X PER WALL TYPE / 2X PER WALL TYPE WALL. INSULATION ONLY AS REQUIRED |
) %(—** T ‘)’ IN' WALLS SHOWN ON PLANS TO RECEIVE
‘\\ J/J N GYPCRETE GYPCRETE INSULATION (TYPES G.3 & H.3) |
]
/ \
2“\ /\ ‘
5/8' GYPSUM WALLBOARD EA FACE
- LARGER PLATE BELOW TO CREATE / |
DECK STRUCTURE LIQUID APPLIED WATERPROOFING PER NAILING STRIP AT EDGE (2x6 @ 2x4 2x8 PLATE AT 2x4 WALLS. AT TYPE A UNITS ON
SPECIFCIATIONS. PROTECT AFTER WALLS AND 2x8 @ 2x6 WALLS) BEDROOM LEVEL AT 2x6 WALLS, FRAME WITH |
RIGID INSULATION. SLOPE AT 1/4" PER FOOT INSTALLATION. PERFORM VECTOR TESTING 2x10 PLATE OR AS AN ALTERNATE FRAME WITH |
PRIOR TO INSTALLATION OF INSULATION 2x6 AND ADD A 2x2 EACH SIDE.
AND CONCRETE WALL BASE DETAIL - CARPET AT ONE SIDE WALL BASE DETAIL - CARPET BOTH SIDES |
\
— (E] DECK DRAIN DETAIL E3 WALL BASE DETAIL @ GYPCRETE |
\
. no__ 1 I . n o_ [ " ~ _
SCALE: 11 /2 1-0 SCALE: 11 / WALL CO.II\ISTRS)CTION. SEE WALL TYPES 1 : FLOOR FINISH AND TRIM AS SCHEDULED |
CONC. FOUNDATION- SEE FTG i |
AND FOUNDATION PLAN DUROCK BACKER BOARD. SUBSTITUTION BY | |
APPROVED SUBMITTAL ONLY. y
: LIQUID APPLIED ]
g IYIVSTTEE/PEFgEgglNG PER GENERAL TILE AND GROUT W/ BOND COAT. INSTALL PER TCA :
#W244-13 ]
: /— 1-1/2" GYPCRETE TOTAL DEPTH
: 6" PERMEABLE SAND AND i ,
. GRAVEL BACKFILL SCHLUTER KERDI/ DITRA MEMBRANE (O.A.E.) EXTEND WP —»1 8 5
D MEMBRANE TO CEILING AS REQ'D BY TILE BACKER MANUF i : BLOCKING AS REQD FORTRIM ——————
s (MINIMUM OF 12" ABOVE CURB). LAP MEMBRANE OVER ; | | |
e DRAIN/ PROTECTION BOARD FLOOR MEMBRANE OR SHOWER PAN 2X4OR2X6PLATE | m G
= g | | E3
ST «JﬁmlhT SEALANT NOTE: IF NATURAL BACKFILL SOILS ARE ] - — V&ﬁ?
R Mﬁ“ﬁ MASTIC SANDY (CLEAN) WRAP GRAVEL W/FILTER FINISH FLOORING AS SCHEDULED —
| A T CLOTH (MIRAFI) IF NATURAL SOILS AND REINFORCED MORTAR BED. SLOPE TO DRAIN 1 2X6OR2X8PLATE
e NS B BACKFILL ARE PERMEABLE- JUST PLACE A
}\ SR I o | FILTER CLOTH OVER TOP OFGRAVEL ]
| ] S CRIPRNA = BLOCKING AS REQ'D FOR BASE ATTACHMENT - FLOOR/CEILING
R —— 3/4'TO 1" MINUS CLEAR GAP CONSTRUCTION. SEE BUILDING
RS GRADED GRAVEL OR "PEA" GRAVEL NOTE: FOR STEAM ROOMS. INSTALL SECTIONS
LI S i) PER TCA #SR614-13 — =
B N DRAIN PIPE, FILTER FABRIC AND FLOOR STRUCTURE - SEE DETAILS REPLACE GWB WITH TILE BACKER BOARD AT
PR Teoer GRAVEL. RE CIVIL & SOILS REPORTS LOCATIONS TO RECEIVE TILE
e RSN INSTALL PER TCA #B415-13
By Catei e RECESSED CONCRETE SLAB OR AT SHEAR WALL LOCATIONS DESIGNATED
DROPPED FRAMING PER ON STRUCTURAL PLANS, INSTALL REQUIRED
1 _FOOTING/FOUNDATION WATERPROOFING DETAIL STRUCTURAL PLANS, SHEATHING BELOW GW3 =1
SCALE: 1" = 1'-0" 0 SLAB ON GRADE WITH HYDRONIC HEATING
) L@ RECESSED SHOWER FLOOR DETAIL T'YPICAL INTERIOR WALL TYPE
-, SEE WALL TYPE FOR ASSEMBLY " - C5 " 1 AN
SCALE: 11/2"= 10 SCALE: 11/2"=1-0
C R-15 RIGID INSULATION FOR MIN 40"
- H Xa A >
PRI j;/ S LINE OF PATIO/ DECK AS OCCURS SCHEDULED TILE BASE. INSTALL ALL \ \
\\ ‘:\ § TILE PER MANUFACTURERS EXTERIOR | | INTERIOR
e TREATED 3x6 PLATE LE AND ADHESIVE RECOMMENDATIONS, USING — -
By i D IREATED 2%6 THERMAL BREAK/ NAILER — RECOMMENDED GROUTS INSULATION PER SCHEDULE ————H ot
STONE VENEER OR STUCCO. SEE SIS M\\ 6 /
MANUFACTUER'S INSTALLATION DETAILS A, R-15 INSULATION TAPERED TO | |
o q 1/2" AT SLAB FLOOR SHOWER 1" XPS RIGID INSULATION AT |
U 1/2' DUROCK BOARD OUTSIDE OF WR BARRIER (AS
m\éé S\SBISSERT%L!ON-SEE WALL VAPOR BARRIER ALTERNATE USE TYVEK THERMWRAP \ \ A
NN, TREATED 2X4 PLATES S FLOORTILE ON SETTING BED R5.0 IN LIEU OF INSULATION/ ‘
I R-15 RIGID INSULATION SLOPED TO DRAIN. INSTALL ON MOISTURE BARRIER . |
- N ETTE I OP OF FLOOR PRE-SLOPED BASE | | )
£ o SRR EER SCREED e CONSTRUCTION 1/2' GYPSUM WALLBOARD —
o) a \7\/ ~ :q -4 o, e \' 4 o \A qAA \/7\17 ) :’,:Egg 7\\
; \A 77 . N 4\ ’; < j’: GRADE P ) _ q/\ . ) S q a WATERPROOF'NG. SEE DETAIL .,::‘00,0 = - 2 X 6 STUDS @ ]6" OC. SEE } } [ L‘/\
S et S R — 4 STRUCTURAL FOR ALTERNATE | | :
3 g T TR PR RS e FRAMING WHERE REQUIRED
3 - \\/\ AN ) SHEATHING. SEE STRUCTURAL — o }
% \ \ N
: | :
= g1 __WALL SCREED DETAIL 5, SLAB INSULATION DETAILS WATER PROORING MEMBRANE, MAPE auD ApruED WeATR
| " 11 Ao " 11 A ' BARRIER. BARRITHANE OR AIR N
g SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0 SCALE: 1"=1'-0 SHOWER CURB DETAIL DITRA MEMBRANE O.AE. BLOCK BARRIER (TYPE)
= . n_ 11 AN
. SCALE: 6" = 1'-0
S — N\
b _ i} SIDING OR STONE VENEER - SEE ——#=———pr
Q WALL CONSTRUCTION. SEE WALL TYPES > ELEVATIONS . g
A )
| 3
= — SAW CUT OR PREMODED /
o) = ' DUROCK BACKER BOARD. SUBSTITUTION BY L ‘
2 STRIP. 12:07 MAXSPACING APPROVED SUBMITTAL ONLY. it BASE PER PROFILE T
—1 R : 2 2 S < 4. \/qA . o
3 2: e PR TILE AND GROUT W/ BOND COAT. INSTALL PER TCA BLOCKING WHERE REQD FOR TRIM [T ~]
o R R : e - 2 — #W244-13 2X6 SILL PLATE —Pr |
% SCHLUTER KERDI/ DITRA MEMBRANE (O.A.E.) EXTEND WP | X 2X8 SILL PLATE | //
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FRAMING - NO TRANSITION. CONTINUE
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INSULATION PER SCHED.
E STANDING SEAM ROOFING
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ce AT LT FLASHING
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A B
2 g FINISH PER ELEVATIONS/ WALL TYPES
D ALL PLYWOOD UNDER WATERPROOFING ) 34 EXTERIOR WALL CONSTRUCTION
1O BE CDX OR BETTER BUTYL SEALANT TAPE a8 ATTACHMENT SET IN BUTYL SEALANT (/
Lo 2 PANEL CLIP : 2x6 RAFTER TAILS PER STRUCTURAL
OFF-SET CLEAT 7 /\
PANEL CAP V
HIGH DENSITY SPRAY WALL/BEAM/SHEATHING CONDITION INSULATION PER WOOD FINISH FASCIA BOARD
FOAM INSULATION VARIES, RE: STRUCT. SCHEDULE PANEL
LARGER PLATE OR 2X NAILER. PROVIDE ENOUGH ] ] 040 THICK (18GA) ALUMIMUM GUTTER. SEE ROOF PLAN FOR LOCATIONSTX
WOOD FOR CARPET STRIP ATTACHMENT - -
<, DECK TO WALL TRANSITION DETAIL o mesene e FASCIA DETAIL
— SCALE: 3" = 1'-0" N= SCALE: 11/2"=1'-0"
Oaj/'
1 1/2" SHAPED RIGID =
INSULATION OR 2x WOOD
SCHED. DOOR WHERE STEEL BEAMS OCCUR,
2x STUD WALL W/ PLYWOOD — SINGLE PLY-ROOF INSULATE BEAM WITH MIN 2"
?T';UBSTTUHRiLDES = gEAEARBEAE EF\’/I\EIF éP g PAND %O@ESTTT'CRESHOLD SH CLOSED CELL SPRAY INSULATION PER SCHED. @ AE-301
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METAL CLEAT GALVANIZED METAL FLASHING CEILING ASSEMBLY CONTINUOUS VALLEY FLASHING
SLOPED FIBERMESH _ | OVERLAP CORNERS & ENDS 2" MIN & SCHED. FLOOR FINISH BACKER ROD/ SEALANT INSULATION PER SCHED. @ AE-301 COVER PANEL
C REINFORCED CONCRETE & SETIN BUTYL SEALANT BEAD O/ TYP. FLOOR SYSTEM W S - I R VIR YIN) CONTINUOUS ICE & WATER
OVER WATERPROOFING. — <8 e
|| | T =2 ‘ j TYP DECK FINISH WITH HYDRONIC TTACHAENT SET IN BUTYL SEALANT ©OOF FINISH PER ROOF PLAN SHIELD OVER ENTIRE ROOF
| | ¥Z =2 HEATING BUTYL SEALANT TAPE ; W8
WATERPROOF MEMBRANE ——— - . Y PANEL CLIP
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L | O —————— PANEL CAP
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3 | Y | ‘ - OF BEAM
3 —————— Je | | REFER TO TYPICAL WALL DETAILS ‘ \
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L ]| 1 ] 1] 1 ]| i 1] 1 ]| 1] 1 ]|
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0 |
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the concepts, ideas, drawings and specifications herein are an original unpublished work and the property of WOW Atelier, LLC and shall not be used on any other work. do not scale drawings. all conditions shall be verified on site, discrepancies shall be brought to the attention of the architect before proceeding.
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PARK CITY, UTAH
LAND MANAGEMENT CODE

Consisting of

Ordinance No. 12-79 (January 1, 1980) Creating a Planning
Commission, Board of Adjustment and Providing for the
Administration and Enforcement of the City's Land Management
Code; and Ordinance 8-80A, (August 22, 1980) Repealing and
Re-enacting Ordinance No. 13-79, as Amended, to Provide for
a Comprehensive Zoning of Park City and Adopting an Official
Zoning Map.

Adopted August 22, 1980
Effective August 28, 1980
Reprinted as Amended June 15, 1981

$5.00

PARK CITY MUNICIPAL CORPORATION
P. 0. Box 1480
Park City, Utah 84060
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SECTION 4. DISTRICTS AND REGULATIONS

4.1. HISTORIC RESIDENTIAL (HR-1) DISTRICT

4.1.1. PURPOSE. To allow continuation of the land uses and architectural
scale and styles of the original Park City residential area and to encourage
densities that will preserve the desirable residential environment and that will
allow safe and convenient traffic circulation.

4.1.2. PERMITTED USES. In a Historic Residential (HR-1) District, no
building or structure shall be erected which is arranged, intended, or designed
to be used for other than one or more of the following uses:

4.1.2.1. Single-unit detached dwelling.

4.1.2.2. Two-unit dwelling.

4.1.2.3. Home occupation.

4.1.2.4. ~ Accessory buildings and uses customarily incidential to main use.
4.1.2.5. Three-unit dwellings. Three-unit dwellings may be permitted upon

review by the Planning Director provided that all required oarkina must be fully
enclosed in a parking structure situated so that the mass of the parking area is
at Jeast 50% below the natural grade.

4.1.2.6. Lockout room.
4.1.3. CONDITIONAL USES. The following uses may be considered by the

Planning Commission for conditional use approval as provided by Park City
Ordinance 12-79, Section 2.

4.1.3.1. Public and quasi-public institutional u;e.

4,1.3.2. Nightly rentals.

4.1.3.3. Child nursery.

4.1.4. LOT AND SIZE REGULATIONS.

4.1.4.1. Lot Size. The minimum lot area for a single-unit dwelling shall

be 2,812 square feet. Two-unit dwelling shall have a lot size of 3,750 square
feet. Three-unit dwelling shall have a lot size of 5,625 square feet. The
minimum width of a lot shall be 37.50 feet, 15.00 feet back from front lot Tline.
4.1.4.2. Side Yard.

4,1.4.2.1. The minimum side yard for any structure or accessory buildings or
uses shall be five feet except that a side yard shall not be reauired where

-41-
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ALAN SPRIGGE, SUMwT $O. RWW&L AGREEMENT, EASEMENTS AND

By OVENANTS RUNNING WITH THE LAND

| RECORDED/-:-32.- 8

THIS AGREEMENT is made and entersd into this 23rd day of December, 1985, by Williamsburg
Savings Bank,formerly known as Washington Savings Bank, a Utah Corporation (hereinafter referred 1o as the
*Bank").

BECITALS:
A The Bank is the owner in fee of that certain tract of real property loéated at Park City,

Summit County, State of Utah which is more particularly described in Exhibit “A" attached hereto and by this

reference incorporated herein.

B. Situated on the above-described paral of land are iwo residential units in a duplex

structure. The two halves of the structure are contiguous, join at the boundary line which separates the

above-described tracts, and have in common a single wall (hereinafter referrad o as the "party wall”) running .

along said boundary line, extending 1hr6ugh said two-family residential duplex structure, and including the roof of

. sald structure, along said dividing boundary line. One half of said party wall is located upon each of the

above-described fracts. _
C. The Bank desires_ to set forth in a recordable document, its rights and obligations

concermning the party wall,

OW ' THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and of the rights and obligations set forth-

herein, and for the mutual benefit of the unit owners, the Bank agrees as follows:

1 The party wall re_farred to and described above Is hereby agreed for all purposes to
constitute a party wall. Except as hersin modified or expended, all legal and equitable principles relating to party
walis shall govern and apply to the party wall which is the sub|ect of this Agreement.

2. The Bank or any subsequent owner of the parcels of land shall use or alter any
improvements located on the tract which would jeopardize the support furnished by or the soundness or integrity
of the party wall. '

3. Any party who may purchase one of the units separétely from the othér shall share

equally with the other unit owner any and all costs and expenses relating to damages, repair, replacement,
rastoration, or maintenancs, the ax_penditure or incurring of which may be necessary or desirable to preserve the
soundness or structural integrity of the 'pany wall; provided, however, that if any such cost or expense becomes
necesséry or desirable as a result of the_'act or omission of one party, th_e cost or expense ?nvolved shall be
borne by that party alone. In addition, all costs associated with maintenance, repairs, or replacements

. benefiting only cne parly (suéh as interior painting or redecorating) shall be borne solely by the party benefited.

4. Any demolition and/or new construction an owner may desire to carry out on one single
unit owned by him, that party shali not be entitled to damage or demolish the party wall in whole or in part or alter
or change the exterior design or structure of the buiiding, whether on the party wall or on the unit owned by him,

" without obtaining the prior written consent of the other owner.

5. The Bank hereby grants such easernents and rights of ingress and egress over, across,
through and under the two separate units as are reasonably necessary to perform any necessary or desirable
repairs, replacements, restoration, or maintenance in connection with the party wall, and in connection with

‘utilities, including but not !imiied'to water, sewer, electrical power, natural gas, telephone, whether for the

benefit of the party who owns the tract over, across, through and under, which the utilities’ acbces;es are
provided or for the benefit of the other owner.

6. The Bank recognizes that, because of the proximity with respect to one another of the two
units on the parcel of land described herein and of the improvements situated on said tracts, both the value of
each unit and associated improvements and the ability of unit owner to use and enjoy his tract and improvements
ars, .in large part, dependem upon the condition and use of the other owner's tract and improvements.
Accordingly, each unit owner hereto agrees that (a) he will not use his tract and improvements in a way which
does or would interfere with the other owner's use or enjeyment of his property or in a way which does or would

materially and adversely aﬁect the valué of the ether party's unit-and:(b)-he will maintain his tract and improve-

e 368 A2TT
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ments so as not 1o interfere with the owner's use and enjoyment of his unit and sc as not to materially and
adverse!y affect the value of the other party's unit.

7. The Bank recognizes that there is a common outfiow of sewer outside of the structure
provided for the commen benefit of the separate units. The common sewer line may have been installed over ali
ora portion of the separate units. The Bank agrees that the periodic costs assessed for the sewsr and any and
all repairs and maintenance costs for such sewer shall be shared equally by the owner of each unit. Each unit

~ owner grants the other owner such easements and rights of ingress and egress over, across, through and under
the tract owned by him as are reasonably necessary to permit the other party to perform any necessary repairs,
replacements, or maintenance in connection with said sewer lines. '

8. in the event that one owner defaults in any of the terms, conditions or covenants
contained in this agresment, then the owner in default agrees to pay all costs of entorcing this Agreement ar any
damages arising out of the breach hereof inciuding reasonable attorney's fee. In addition, the owners agree that
in view of the uniqueness of the real property described herein, that either owner may maintain an action agamst
the other owner for equitable relief in the form of a temporary restraining order or |n;unct|on to enforce the terms
of this Agreement, and the owner in default under the terms, conditions and covenants of this Agreement shall
pay all costs incurred in connection with such action, including reasonabie attorney's fee.

_ 9 This Agreement and each and every provision contained herein shall . constitute
easements and covenants running with the land, or equitable servitudes, as the case may be and shall be
binding upcn and shall inure to the bengfit of the Bank and its respective grantees, transferees, heirs, devisees,
personal fepresentatlves successors, and assigns. At any time that the Bank transfers its ownership in fee
simple of one unit in the real property described herein, then the Bank shall no longer be obligated under the
terms and conditions of this Agreement, but its successor in interest shall be fully obligated and substituted for
the Bank as if such successor in interest had signed and entered into this Agreement in the first instance. The
provisions hereof shall remain in full force and effect, until both structures utilizing the party wall and/or sewer
lines or other utility lines are totally destroyed or demolished, in accordance with the terms of this Agreement, at
which time this Agreement shall in all respects ceasa to be of any further force and effect.

DATED this 23rd day of December, 1985,

WILLIAMSBURG SAVINGS BANK, formerly
known as Washipgfon Savings Bank, a Utah

. o ' | - Corporatlo
L 4/ 4/ | o

By: Randy H.'Tesch
lis: Sehibr Vice President

STATé OF UTAH } | o R0 368 P&\'}EZ?S

: ss.
COUNTY OF SALT LAKE} . r
On the 23rd__ day of December A.D. 1985 personally appeared- . e & .

Randy H. Tesch and__ Gary M. Unker  , who being by me duly sworn u-@t% ot
each for himselt, that (s)he, the said Randy FL..Tesch is the Sr._ Vi ceresid “i;:a pﬁ}_t?her_ PR
said Gary M. Unker ,isthe _Vice Pres. of Williamsburg Savings: @% ! ok
within and foregoing instrument was signed in behalf of said corporation. e \“:‘-‘-: : S i

- B AL S CER P
My Commission expires:___6-2-87 Notary_ Public, Residing ag ] vy

fea,y
b,
By R
d,

Salt Lake Clty.’, Ukah -

by o i
ST LR L TR
. [P T T P o B
5 ey - Ty » K - F “;
e\~ " »
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EXHIEIT A

COMMENCING at the most Northerly corner of Lot 1, NORTH STAR

"SUBDIVISION, as recorded; thence South 35°59' East 67.89 feet;

thence South 34°01' West 143.5 feet; thence North 35°59' West 67.89
fzet; thence NOrth 54°01' East 143.5 feet to the point of
BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO access easement as shown on the
recorded plat of North Star Subdivision. ‘ -

COMMENCING at the most Easterly corner of Lot 1, NORTH STAR
SURDIVISION, as recorded; thence South 54°01' West 143.5 feet;
thence North 35°59' West 67.89 feet; thence North 54°01' East 143.5
feet: thence South 35°59' East 67.89 feet to the point of

- BEGINNING.

TOGETHER WITH AND SUBJECT TO that certain non-exclusive access
easement as shown on the recorded plat of North Star Subdivision.

508 368:::279
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Van Cott, Bagley, Cornwall & McCarthy Notice PAGE 1/2
36 South State Street, Suite 1900 PER °16.22 'BY VAN GOTT TBRGL BV CORNUALL MCCARTHY
Salt Lake City, UT 84111 | Illl lrﬁ'amm.w-.mum T et el il ek I

Affects Parcel ID Nos. NR-1, NR-1A, NR-2, NR-3

NOTICE OF REMOVAL OF PROTECTIVE COVENANTS

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that the following-described parcels of real property are no
longer subject to the provisions of and/or the beneficiaries of any obligations of the Northstar
Homeowners Association pursuant to the Declaration of Protective Covenants for the Northstar
Subdivision dated July 19, 1977 and recorded as Entry No. 139189 in Book M97 at Pages 387
through 404 of the official records of Summit County, Utah, as amended by a First Amendment
to the Declaration of Protective Covenants for the Northstar Subdivision recorded as Entry No.
00497969 in Book 01113 at Pages 00248 through 00249 of the official records of Summit
County, Utah, and as further amended by a Second Amendment to the Declaration of Protective
Covenants for the Northstar Subdivision recorded as Entry No. 00806996, in Book 1852 at Pages
1838 through 1841 of the official records of Summit County, Utah, and as may be further
amended from time to time. Said real properties are more particularly described as follows:

Lot 1, Northstar Subdivision, Summit County, Utah. Parcel ID No. NS-1.
Lot 1A, Northstar Subdivision, Summit County, Utah. Parcel ID No. NS-1A.
Lot 2, Northstar Subdivision, Summit County, Utah. Parcel ID No. NS-2.
Lot 3, Northstar Subdivision, Summit County, Utah. Parcel ID No. NS-3.

All common areas, access easements, and paved streets within said real properties or
adjacent to Lots 1 and/or 1A.

DATED this ['-pkday of \]qul , 204D,

NORTHSTAR HOMEOWNERS
ASSOCIATION, a Utah nonprofit corporation

By&m Q{uw)ﬁ'bwin.

Its: ‘5‘z¢r?,{zn,,

650 :416579v1
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The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this l'_‘[ day of

OF . , 2010, by Annie Lewis J Gerde , who is the S ctdary of
the Northstar Homeowners Association, a Utah nonproﬁt corporation.
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Planning Department

Staff Report m
Subject: 1063 Lowell Avenue

Application: PL-22-05445 '88 A
Author: Caitlyn Tubbs, Sr. Planner L
Date: May 4, 2023

Type of Iltem: Historic District Design Review

Recommendation

(I) Review the Historic District Design Review application for a new Duplex in the HR-1
District; (II) conduct a public hearing; and (lll) consider approving the Historic District
Design Review subject to the Findings of Fact, Conclusions of Law, and Conditions of
Approval listed in the Draft Final Action Letter (Exhibit A).

Description

Applicant: Chimso Onwuegbu

Location: 1063 Lowell Avenue

Zoning District: Historic Residential 1 (HR-1)

Adjacent Land Uses: Residential, Open Space

Reason for Review: In accordance with LMC 8§15-1-8 the Planning Director reviews
Historic District Design Reviews for new construction.

COA Condition of Approval

CUP Conditional Use Permit

HDDG Historic District Design Guidelines

HDDR Historic District Design Review

HR-1 Historic Residential -1

LMC Land Management Code

PCMC Park City Municipal Corporation

Terms that are capitalized as proper nouns throughout this staff report are defined in LMC § 15-15-1.

Summary

The Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Duplex that is built across a property line
and construct a new Duplex on each of the two Lots in the Northstar Subdivision — Lot 1
Amended. Duplexes are a Conditional Use in the Historic Residential (HR-1) Zoning
District (LMC § 15-2.2-2). On March 22, 2023 the Planning Commission unanimously
approved a Conditional Use Permit (CUP) for the creation of a Duplex at the Site (Staff
Report, Minutes). The Applicant has submitted a Historic District Design Review
(HDDR) Application because the Site is located in the HR-1 District and new
construction requires design review.

Background
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1061 and 1063 Lowell Avenue are Lots 1A and 1B in the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1
Amended (see Exhibit C). The 1980s LMC permitted a Two-Unit Dwelling as an Allowed
Use in the HR-1 Zoning District (Exhibit D). In 1983, the City issued a building permit for
a Duplex on Lot 1 in the Northstar Subdivision (Exhibit E). In 1985, a party wall
agreement for the shared wall of the Duplex was recorded with Summit County (Exhibit
F).

At some point, a deed was recorded with Summit County to bifurcate the originally-
platted lot along the shared wall of the Duplex. Additionally, the Northstar Homeowners
Association recorded a Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants to remove Lot 1
from the Northstar Homeowners Association (Exhibit G) on January 14, 2010. The
Planning Commission reviewed a Plat Amendment to amend the original subdivision to
create Lots 1A and 1B on September 22, 2021 and forwarded a positive
recommendation to City Council (Staff Report, Minutes). On October 28, 2021 the City
Council approved the plat amendment (Staff Report, Minutes) through Ordinance 2021-
42.

On October 28, 2023 the Applicant submitted a Historic District Design Review Pre-
application. The proposal was discussed with the Design Review Team on November
30, 2022, January 4, 2023 and January 25, 2023. The Applicant submitted a Historic
District Design Review application on March 13, 2023 and Conditional Use Permit
application on December 27, 2022 for 1061 Lowell Avenue and 1063 Lowell Avenue.

On March 22, 2023 the Planning Commission unanimously approved the Conditional
Use Permits for 1061 and 1063 Lowell Avenue (Staff Report, Minutes).

Analysis

The Planning Director has the authority to review and issue decisions on Historic District
Design Review applications per LMC §15-1-8. Staff has outlined the standards and
requirements set forth by the LMC for the Planning Director’s review in the following
tables:

() The proposed Duplex Dwelling complies with the requirements of the HR-1
Zoning District

LMC Chapter 15-2.2 outlines the adopted requirements for the HR-1 Zoning District.
The following table provides an analysis of the project’s compliance with these
standards:

Requirement Analysis of Proposal

Lot Size: Complies — The lot is 9,742 square feet in size.

3,750 square feet (Duplex)
Lot Width: Complies — The lot is 67.89 feet in width.

2
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25 feet measured 15 feet back
from Front Lot Line

Building Footprint:

2,818 square feet

Complies — The proposed building footprint is 2,800
square feet.

Front and Rear Setbacks:

15 feet each, totaling 30 feet

Complies — The proposed front setback is approximately
30 feet and the proposed rear setback is approximately
29 feet.

Side Setbacks:

5 feet minimum, totaling 18 feet

Complies — The proposed side setback is 13 feet on the
northern side and 5 feet on the southern side. There are
chimneys and roof overhangs on each side which project
less than 2 feet into the side setbacks, as permitted by
LMC 8§15-2.2-3(J)

(I The proposed Duplex dwelling complies with the height requirements set forth

in the HR-1 District (LMC §15-2.2-5).

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Building Height:

27 feet from Existing Grade,
Final Grade must be within 4
feet of Existing Grade;

35 feet from the lowest finish
floor plane to the point of the
highest wall top plate;

A 10 foot minimum horizontal
step in the downhill facade;

Roof pitch shall be between
7:12 and 12:12 pitch

Complies - The proposed Structure is 27 feet from
Existing Grade and measures 35 feet from the lowest
finished floor plane to the top of the highest wall plate.

The Applicant has provided a 10 foot 8 inch step back at a
point approximately 22 feet from Final Grade.

The primary roof form has a pitch of 7:12.

() The proposed Duplex complies with the Off-Street Parking requirements set

forth in LMC § 15-3-6.

LMC § 15-3-6 sets the requirements for Off-Street parking for Single-Family Dwellings
(SFDs) and Duplexes. All new SFDs and Duplexes are required to meet these
standards and provide at least the minimum number of parking spaces listed.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Off-Street Parking Required:
Duplexes require 2 spaces per

Complies — The northmost unit has provided two parking
stalls within an attached two car garage. The southern

3
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unit, 4 total

unit has provided two parking stalls within a single car
garage and on the driveway leading up to the garage. The
parking on the driveway is located outside of the front
setback.

(IV) The proposed Duplex dwelling complies with the Design Guidelines for New
Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts.

LMC 8§815-13-8 sets the requirements for New Residential Infill Construction in Historic
Districts. All new infill construction must abide by these standards.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Site Design
a. Building Setback and Complies — The proposed duplex is compliant with the
Orientation required setbacks of the underlying HR-1 District. The

proposed Structure is oriented toward Lowell Avenue, like
the neighboring structures.

b. Topography and
Grading

Complies — There is a large retaining wall already
constructed on the property behind the existing Duplex.
This retaining wall will remain in place and will not be
expanded or altered. The proposed Duplex steps up to
the rear of the property as the slope of the Site increases.

c. Landscaping and
Vegetation

Complies with Conditions of Approval 7 & 8 - The
landscaping plan provided with the HDDR submittal
(sheet L-1) states a finalized landscape and outdoor
lighting plan will be provided to PCMC at the time of a
four-way inspection during the building permit process.
Staff recommends a Condition of Approval that the
Applicant provide a narrative detailing the species and
caliper sizes of all mature vegetation on Site and outlining
how any mature vegetation removed will be replaced on
Site.

Additionally, Staff recommends a Condition of Approval
that the finalized landscaping plan shall comply with LMC
815-5-5(N) and all outdoor lighting shall comply with LMC
8§15-5-5(J).

d. Retaining Walls

Complies — There is an existing retaining wall on the site
behind the existing Duplex Structure. The existing
retaining wall will remain on the site and the Applicant has
proposed the cladding of the wall in the same stone used
on the foundation of the new Structure. No additional
retaining walls are proposed as part of this application.

e. Fences

Not Applicable — The Applicant is not proposing the
installation of any fencing with this application.

f. Paths, Steps, Handrails,
& Railings (Not
Associated with

Not Applicable — No paths, steps, handrails, or rails are
proposed beyond the handrails utilized on the front entry
porch.
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Porches)

g. Gazebos, Pergolas, and
other Shade Structures

Not Applicable — The Applicant is not proposing the
installation of any gazebos, pergolas, or other shade
structures with this application.

h. Parking Areas &
Driveways

Complies — The proposed Structure provides one single-
car garage and one two-car garage. The building Site is
set far back from the Lowell Avenue public right-of-way
and is at a much higher grade than the asphalt on Lowell
Avenue. The proposed Site of the garages is removed
from visibility from the public right-of-way and is further
disguised by the Applicant’s use of vertical wood siding on
the garage doors to match the siding on that section of
the Structure.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Primary Structures

a. Mass, Scale & Height

Complies — The proposed Structure is approximately the
same height and mass of the existing building. The
proposed architectural style is similar to that found in the
surrounding neighborhood on non-historic Structures. The
proposed Structure is modulated by multiple roof forms
and is set far back from the Lowell Avenue public right-of-
way.

b. Foundation

Complies — While portions of the first floor exterior walls
are visible at the front of the proposed Structure, the
foundation is entirely buried below grade.

c. Doors

Complies — The primary entrance of both units is clearly
defined by the presence of a front porch and projecting
roof over the entry doors. The doors on the primary
facade are evenly spaced across the width of the
Structure and are compatible in size and scale with those
seen in the Historic District. The Applicant has proposed
the installation of custom-made wooden doors for each
unit.

d. Windows

Complies — The windows proposed on this Structure
comply with the “2:1 rule” and the amount of glazing
proposed is proportionate to that seen on historic
Structures in the character area. The proposed windows
are aluminum-clad wood, which is listed as a
recommended material under LMC §15-13-8(B)(2)(d).

e. Roofs

Complies — The proposed roof forms included in the
proposed design are pitched gable and shed roofs. These
roof forms are common in the Historic District and are
recognized as compatible with the historic character of the
Area. The Applicant has proposed the use of standing
seam metal roofing. Roof colors are required by LMC
815-13-8(B)(2)(e)(6) to be neutral and muted with a non-
reflective finish.

f. Dormers

Not Applicable — There are no dormers proposed as part

5
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of this design.

g. Gutters and Downspouts

Complies with Condition of Approval 9 - The proposed
roof is finished with a drip edge and no gutters or
downspouts are proposed at this time. Staff recommends
a Condition of Approval that if the owner chooses to install
gutters and/or downspouts in the future they must be
located away from architectural features and shall be
visually minimized when viewed from the primary public
right-of-way per LMC 815-13-8(B)(2)(q).

h. Chimneys and
Stovepipes

Not Applicable — No chimneys or stovepipes have been
proposed with this application.

i. Porches

Complies — The entry porches for each unit of the Duplex
are located at the frontmost plane of the Structure. A
staircase leading from grade to the shared covered porch
clearly identifies the entry locations. The proposed porch
utilizes the same simple, unornamented design of the rest
of the Structure and utilize a staircase to access the right-
of-way similarly to other historic Structures in the
surrounding character area.

j. Architectural Features

Complies — The proposed Structure has minimal
architectural decoration. The Structure has a simple
design with common building elements and forms.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Mechanical and Utility Systems
and Service Equipment

Complies with Condition of Approval 10 - Final
locations of mechanical equipment (e.g. hot tubs, air
conditioner condensers, etc.) have not yet been
determined. Staff recommends a Condition of Approval
that any mechanical equipment comply with the
requirements set forth in LMC 815-13-8(B)(3)

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Materials

Complies — The Applicant has proposed the use of
horizontal and vertical wood lap siding with accents of
stone at the foundation and retaining wall at the rear of
the property. Wooden siding is very common in the
Historic District and is recognized as a material
compatible with the historic character of the area. The
Applicant has proposed the use of a standing seam metal
roofing material for the various roof forms which is also
considered a compatible material in the Historic District.

Requirement

Analysis of Proposal

Paint and Color

Complies with Condition of Approval 11 - The
Applicant has not proposed any colors for the materials.
Paint color is not regulated by LMC §15-13-8, however,

6
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materials that are traditionally painted are required to
have an opaque rather than transparent finish. Staff
recommends a Condition of Approval that the wooden
siding shall be painted or stained to be fully opaque.

Requirement Analysis of Proposal

Garages Complies — The proposed garages are attached to the
Duplex Structure in the first floor. One garage is a single-
car width and the other is a double-car width. They are
clad in a vertical wood siding to minimize the visual
impact from the front of the Duplex.

Requirement Analysis of Proposal

Decks Complies — A ski bridge deck is proposed at the rear of
the northern unit. The proposed ski bridge deck will
extend from the top of the existing retaining wall to a small
balcony at the topmost floor. The roof forms of the
proposed Structure will block the majority of the view of
the ski bridge from the public right-of-way.

Requirement Analysis of Proposal

Balcony and Roof Decks Complies - The southern unit includes a small balcony off
to the side of the entry door. This balcony is recessed
underneath the entry porch roof and is visually minimized
from the public right-of-way as required by LMC 8§15-13-
8(B)(8). The main entry porch serves the front doors of
each unit and extends to half the width of the Structure. A
second-story balcony is proposed in the northern unit; this
balcony is set back from the front wall plane of the
dwelling and is disguised by the shed roof of the front
porch.

(V) The Development Review Committee Review of Application.!

The Development Review Committee discussed this development on December 6,
2022, and no concerns were raised.

Department Review
The Planning Department reviewed this report.

! The Development Review Committee meets the first and third Tuesday of each month to review and
provide comments on Planning Applications, including review by the Building Department, Engineering
Department, Sustainability Department, Transportation Planning Department, Code Enforcement, the City
Attorney’s Office, Local Utilities including Rocky Mountain Power and Dominion Energy, the Park City Fire
District, Public Works, Public Utilities, and the Snyderville Basin Water Reclamation District (SBWRD).
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Notice
Staff published notice on the City’s website and the Utah Public Notice website, and
posted notice to the property on April 19, 2023. Staff mailed courtesy notice to property

owners within 100 feet on April 19, 2023. The Park Record published notice on April 19,
2023.2

Public Input
Staff did not receive any public input at the time this report was published.

Alternatives
e The Planning Director may approve the Historic District Design Review;
e The Planning Director may deny the Historic District Design Review and direct
staff to make Findings for the denial; or
e The Planning Director may request additional information and continue the
discussion to a date certain/uncertain.

Exhibits

Exhibit A: Draft Final Action Letter

Exhibit B: Proposed Plans

Exhibit C: Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat
Exhibit D: 1980’s Land Management Code — HR-1 District
Exhibit E: 1983 Building Permit

Exhibit F: Party Wall Agreement

Exhibit G: Notice of Removal of Protective Covenants

2LMC § 15-1-21.
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Lowell Project, LLC

1675 Soniat St.

New Orleans, LA 20115
(504)-301-4440
stacyhead08@yahoo.com

CC: Chimso Onwuegbu
(801)-712-4078
chimso@be-wow.com

NOTICE OF PLANNING DIRECTOR ACTION

Description

Address: 1063 Lowell Avenue

Zoning District: Historic Residential 1 (HR-1)

Application: Historic District Design Review (HDDR)
Project Number: PL-22-05445

Action: APPROVED WITH CONDITIONS (See Below)

Date of Final Action:  May 4, 2023

Project Summary: Applicant seeks to demolish an existing Duplex and construct
two new Duplexes, one at 1061 Lowell Avenue and another at
1063 Lowell Avenue. 1063 Lowell Avenue is located in the
HR-1 District and is subject to HDDR review.

Action Taken

On May 4, 2023, the Planning Director conducted a public hearing and approved the
1063 Lowell Avenue Historic District Design Review according to the following findings

of fact, conclusions of law, and conditions of approval.

Findings of Fact

1. The Property is located at 1063 Lowell Avenue and is also known as Lot 1A of

the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Amended Plat.
2. Lot 1A is 9,742 square feet in size.
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The Property is located within the Historic Residential-1 (HR-1) Zoning District.

4. On July 19, 1977, the Declaration of Protective Covenants for the Northstar
Subdivision was recorded.

5. The 1980’s Land Management Code permitted a Two-Unit Dwelling as an
Allowed Use in the HR-1 District.

6. In 1983 the City issued a building permit for a Duplex on Lot 1 of the Northstar
Subdivision.

7. In 1985 a Party Wall Agreement for the shared wall of the Duplex was recorded
with Summit County.

8. At some point a deed was recorded with Summit County to bifurcate the
originally platted lot along the shared wall of the Duplex.

9. On February 2, 2010 the Northstar Homeowners Association recorded a Notice
of Removal of Protective Covenants to remove Lot 1 from the Northstar
Homeowners Association.

10.0n August 19, 2021 the City received a complete application for the Northstar
Subdivision — Lot 1 Amended Plat amendment.

11.The Planning Commission reviewed a Plat Amendment Application to formally
create Lots 1A and 1B on September 22, 2021 and forwarded a positive
recommendation to City Council.

12.The City Council reviewed the Plat Amendment Application on October 28, 2021
and approved the amendment by Ordinance 2021-42.

13. On December 21, 2022, the City received a Conditional Use Permit application
for the construction of a new Duplex on 1063 Lowell Avenue.

14.A Duplex is a Conditional Use in the HR-1 Zoning District for lots with a minimum
area of 3,750 square feet.

15.0n March 22, 2023 the Planning Commission reviewed the Conditional Use
Permit application, held a public hearing, and approved a Conditional Use Permit
to establish a new Duplex at 1063 Lowell Avenue.

16.Currently, Lot 1A contains a legal non-complying Duplex Structure which is
bifurcated by the Lot Line between Lot 1A and Lot 1B of the Northstar
Subdivision — Lot 1 Amended Plat.

17.The current Duplex would be described as a non-complying structure, which is

defined in LMC 815-15-1.172 as “A Structure that 1) legally existed before its

current zoning designation; and 2) because of subsequent zoning changes, does
not conform to the zoning regulation’s Setback, Height restrictions, or other
regulations that govern the Structure.”
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18.Existing on the Lot is a fifteen foot (15’) non-exclusive Access easement to
access Lot 1B, Lot 2, and parts of Lot 3 of the Northstar Subdivision.

19. The maximum building footprint allowed on the Lot is 2,818 square feet. The
proposed building has a footprint of 2,800 square feet.

20.The HR-1 Zoning District’s required Front and Rear Setbacks are 15 feet each,
totaling a minimum of 30 feet. The proposed Front Setback is approximately 30
feet from the property line and the proposed Rear Setback is approximately 29
feet from the rear property line.

21.The HR-1 Zoning District’s required Side Setback is a minimum of 5 feet, totaling
a minimum of 18 feet. The proposed northern Side Setback is 13 feet, and the
proposed southern Side Setback is 5 feet.

22.The HR-1 Zoning District’'s maximum Building Height is 27 feet. The HR-1 Zoning
District requires a maximum height of 35 feet from the lowest finish floor plane to
the top of the highest wall plate. The proposed Structure is 27 feet in height and
is 35 feet from the lowest finish floor plane to the top of the highest wall plate.

23.The proposed Structure complies with the underlying requirements of the HR-1
Zoning District.

24.0n April 19, 2023 City staff provided a public hearing notice to all property
owners within 300 feet of the proposed HDDR and posted a sign to the subject
property.

25.0n April 19, 2023 City staff published a public hearing notice to the City website
and to the Utah Public Notice website.

Conclusions of Law
1. The proposal complies with the LMC requirements pursuant to LMC Chapter 15-

2.2 Historic Residential 1 (HR-1) District.
2. The proposal complies with the criteria for the Design Guidelines for New
Residential Infill Construction in Historic Districts outlined in LMC §15-13-8.

Conditions of Approval
1. Final building plans and construction details shall be the same as the plans

approved May 4, 2023 by the Planning Department. Any changes, modifications,
or deviations from the approved design that have not been approved in advance
by the Planning and Building Departments may result in a stop work order.

2. If the Applicant does not obtain a complete building permit within one ear of the
date of this approval, this HDDR approval will expire unless the Applicant
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Planning Department

submits a written extension request to the Planning Department prior to the
expiration date and the Planning Department approves an extension.

3. The Applicant is responsible for notifying the Planning Department prior to
making any changes to the approved plans.

4. Any changes, modifications, or deviations from the approved scope of work shall
be submitted in writing for review and approval/denial in accordance with the
applicable standards by the Planning Director or designee prior to construction.

5. The property is located outside of the Park City Landscaping and Maintenance of
Soil Cover Ordinance (Soils Ordinance) and therefore not regulated by the City
for mine-related impacts. If the property owner does encounter mine waste or
mine waste impacted soils they must handle the material in accordance with
State and Federal Law.

6. All Conditions of Approval from the Northstar Subdivision Lot 1 Plat Amendment
(listed in Ordinance 2021-42) and the Conditional Use Permit (PL-22-05492)
shall also apply.

7. The Applicant shall provide an analysis detailing the species and caliper of
existing mature vegetation on the subject property and outline how any mature
vegetation removed from the Site will be replaced.

8. A finalized landscaping plan shall be submitted to the Planning Department for
review and approval or denial in accordance with LMC 815-5-5(N) prior to a final
inspection for the building permit. All outdoor lighting shall also be noted on the
plan and comply with LMC 8§15-5-5(J).

9. All gutters and/or downspouts shall be located away from architectural features
and visually minimized when viewed from the public right-of-way per LMC 815-
13-8(B)(2)(9)-

10. Any mechanical equipment (e.g. hot tubs, air conditioner condensers, etc.) shall
comply with the requirements set forth in LMC §15-13-8(B)(3).

11. Any exterior wood shall have an opaque rather than transparent finish. When
possible, low-VOC (volatile organic compound) paints and finishes shall be used.
Rustic, unfinished wood is inappropriate.

12.The standing seam metal roofing shall be muted and neutral in color and shall
have a non-reflective finish.

13. Any areas disturbed during construction surrounding the proposed work shall be
brought back to its original state.

14. Construction shall not impact surrounding Historic Structures.

15.Vinyl or aluminum doors and windows are prohibited.

57



(PARK CITY

Planning Department

If you have questions or concerns regarding this Final Action Letter, please call (435)-
615-5063 or email caitlyn.tubbs@parkcity.org.

Sincerely,

Gretchen Milliken, Planning Director

CC: Caitlyn Tubbs, Senior Historic Preservation Planner
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GENERAL SITE MITIGATION NOTES

HOURS OF OPERATION ARE 7:00 A.M. TO 92:00 P.M. MONDAY THROUGH
SATURDAY AND 92:00 A.M. TO 6:00 P.M. ON SUNDAYS.

PARKING WILL NOT BLOCK REASONABLE PUBLIC AND SAFETY VEHICLE
ACCESS, WILL REMAIN ON SAME SIDE OF STREET AND ON PAVEMENT ONLY.
WITHIN PAID AND PERMIT ONLY AREAS, AN APPROVED PARKING PLAN WILL
BE OBTAINED FROM THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

DELIVERIES WILL BE DURING HOURS OF OPERATION ONLY.

STOCKPILING & STAGING WILL BE ON SITE AND WITHIN THE APPROVED
LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE FENCE.

CONSTRUCTION PHASING IF NECESSARY, MAY BE REQUIRED AND WILL BE
AUTHORIZED BY THE BUILDING OFFICIAL.

TRASH MANAGEMENT & RECYCLING - CONSTRUCTION SITE WILL PROVIDE
ADEQUATE STORAGE AND PROGRAM FOR TRASH REMOVAL AND WILL KEEP
SITE CLEAN DAILY. RECYCLING IS ENCOURAGED.

CONTROL OF DUST & MUD WILL BE CONTROLLED DAILY. GRAVEL WILL BE
PLACED IN THE EGRESS AND INGRESS AREAS TO PREVENT MUD AND DIRT
FROM BEING TRACKED ON STREETS. WATER WILL BE ON SITE TO PREVENT
DUST.

NOISE WILL NOT BE ABOVE 65 DECIBELS WHICH VIOLATES THE NOISE
ORDINANCE AND WILL NOT BE MADE OUTSIDE THE HOURS OF OPERATION.

GRADING & EXCAVATION WILL BE DURING HOURS OF OPERATION AND
TRUCKING ROUTES MAY BE RESTRICTED TO PREVENT ADVERSE IMPACTS.

TEMPORARY LIGHTING IF USED, WILL BE APPROVED BY THE PLANNING
DEPARTMENT.

CONSTRUCTION SIGN WILL BE POSTED ON SITE AND IN A LOCATION THAT IS
READABLE FROM THE STREET. THE SIGN WILL NOT EXCEED 12 SQUARE FEET IN
SIZE AND 6 FEET IN HEIGHT. THE LETTERING WILL NOT EXCEED 4 INCHES IN
HEIGHT AND WILL INCLUDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION: CONTRACTOR
NAME, ADDRESS, PHONE NUMBER AND EMERGENCY CONTACT

\ INFORMATION.

OTHER ISSUES: DOGS WILL BE PROHIBITED FROM CONSTRUCTION SITES.
INFORMATION WILL BE PROVIDED TO NEIGHBORING PROPERTY OWNERS TO
2 HELP THEM BE AWARE OF PROJECT AND TO KEEP THE LINES OF
5 COMMUNICATION OPEN.
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SOILS ORDINANCE: ALL PROPERTIES LOCATED WITHIN THE SOILS
ORDINANCE BOUNDARY SHALL COMPLY WITH PCMC TITLE 11, CHAPTER 15,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DUST CONTROL, SOIL COVER AND
APPROVED SOIL DISPOSAL
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